
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

7 December 2022 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 5) 

Timothy Ryan 
Christine Smith 
David Taylor 
Damian White 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
Natasha Summers 

Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 (2) 

East Havering Residents 
 (1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Katharine Tumilty 

Martin Goode 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2022 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2022 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2022 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 

October 2022 and 10 November 2022 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them. Note: Exempt minutes of 10 November 2022 meeting not available to 
press or public. 
 

5 EMERGENCY PLANNING AND RESILIENCE ASSURANCE (Pages 11 - 102) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
13 October 2022 (7.30  - 10.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Smith, Damian White, Ray Best, David Taylor 
and Michael White 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman), Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
and Laurance Garrard 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson and Patricia Brown 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
Also present:  
Councillor Michael White 
 
Andrew Blake Herbert 
Julie Oldale 
Richard Tyler 
Barbara Nicholls 
Neil Stubbings 
Kirsty Moller 
Jeremy Welburn 
 
 
9 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised those in the Chamber what to do in case of an 
emergency. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tim Ryan (Ray Best substituting), 
Kathy Tumilty (Pat Brown substituting) and Natasha Summers. Councillor 
Michael White was also present. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5. FINANCE UPDATE. 
Councillor Mandy Anderson, Personal, Director of a company providing 
behavioural support services. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2022 

 

 

 

 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 5 July 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

13 FINANCE UPDATE  
 
Officers summarised the Council’s current finances alongside a forecast of 
what the budget could look like given the current climate of high inflation. 
The Finance Update allowed scrutiny of the Council’s financial position.  
 
Discussion followed around the Council’s resilience and its position over the 
next few years as government funding was unlikely to increase despite the 
growing strain on resources. According to the Census numbers, Havering 
had the second fastest growing child services need in the country.  
 
The gaps in proposals, current year overspend, lobbying pressures with 
MPs, children asylum seekers, timescales for savings, internal monitoring 
etc. all posed a concern for the Council in future. 
 
The Board considered the Cabinet report and appendices and agreed that 
any recommendations or further action from the Board would be emailed to 
the Chairman for circulation before the next briefing. Furthermore any 
comments or, if appropriate, alternative recommendations would be passed 
to the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 
 

14 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Council’s Corporate Risk Register was provided to the Board for review 
and was subject to regular review (at least quarterly) and risks were also 
discussed monthly, at Governance and Assurance Board meetings, chaired 
by the Section 151 officer. The Audit Committee also received an updated 
Corporate Risk Register every six months. As part of an ongoing review, 
new risks were added and existing risks amended or removed. 
 
The Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit provided a comprehensive 
framework and process designed to support managers in ensuring that the 
Council was able to discharge its risk management responsibilities fully. The 
strategy outlined the objectives and benefits of managing risk, described the 
responsibilities for risk management, and provided an overview of the 
process that was in place to manage risk successfully. 
 
It was to be noted that an emergency, natural disaster risk response report 
was being developed following the Wennington fires incident and 
emergency plans would be re-examined following the report. Wennington 
Fire Department had identified emergency response, ongoing recovery and 

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2022 

 

 

 

were discussing future triggers and further impact on residents (i.e. 
Christmas) as some residents were still not permanently homed. 
 
Councillors recommended that they should be granted view only access to 
the Corporate Risk Register and the Directorate Risk Registers feeding into 
it.  
 
 

15 INCOME AND BUDGET PERFORMANCE FOR HAVERING'S JOINT 
VENTURES AND MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS  
 
The Board was presented with a report that aimed to answer the following 
questions: “What is the expected income and net profit from commercial 
and/or joint ventures organisations over the last 6 years for each year, 
together with the performance against budget.” “Also, the predicted figures 
for the 2022/23 budget”. The latter was split between what the Council had 
received in the first 5 months of this year and the tar
[...]
staff, issues around low pay (national living wage), financially difficulty 
with setting rates, and burnout and stress (especially following COVID 19). 
 
It was also noted that different events affect social care provision differently 
at different times, thus far there was not a situation whereby Havering were 
concerned about their vulnerable residents not accessing a service they 
needed. Staff monitoring, assurance processes, agency staff reviews and 
reports would continue. 
 
The Board agreed to note the contents of the report and any 
recommendations or suggestions for further action from the Board would be 
emailed to the Chairman for circulation before the next meeting. 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
10 November 2022 (7.30  - 9.19 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) and 
Natasha Summers 

Labour Group Jane Keane and Katharine Tumilty 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Christine Smith, David Taylor 
(Viddy Persaud substituting) Damian White, Philip Ruck (in attendance via 
videoconference) Natasha Summers and Mandy Anderson (Jane Keane 
substituting). 
 

18 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed to exclude the public on the grounds that it was likely that 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

20 INCOME AND BUDGET PERFORMANCE FOR HAVERING'S JOINT 
VENTURES AND MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS 
[...]
ct (2005). This 
means that the Chair will have the power to compel the production of documents 
and call witnesses to give evidence on oath. 

2.9 The Chair was appointed in December 2021. Following a public consultation, 
the Chair wrote to the Prime Minister to recommend changes to the draft Terms of 
Reference. The final Terms of Reference were received in June 2022. 

2.10 As part of phase one all London Councils were required in November 2022 to 
complete an online survey regarding their Emergency Planning prepared for that. It 
is unclear which Council/s may be called as “witnesses” as part of that process. 
Havering Councils survey responses are in-line with our arrangements as set out in 
this report. 
 

Page 16

https://www.london.gov.uk/node/14934


Overview and Scrutiny Board, 7th  December 2022 

 
 
 

 

Arrangements within Havering Council 
 
2.11 Currently the guidance and co-ordinating responsibility lies within the 
Communities Team under the Head of Communities.  The major emergency plan is 
reviewed in light of the London resilience Forum guidance and are available for the 
public on the internet via the following link 
https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/file/2841/what_we_do_in_an_emergency_
-_havering_major_emergency_plan 
 
 
2.12 The Team is made up of three officers that have undertaken the recommended 
training by the Cabinet Officer, Emergency Planning College at Easingwold, 
Yorkshire.  This course is an in-depth introduction to emergency planning, business 
continuity, risk management, community resilience etc.  The post of the Corporate 
and Community Resilience Manager, remains vacant awaiting realignment under the 
Target Operating Model Review, after the substantive post-holder left in October.  
The post will be filled as a matter of urgency once realignment takes place under the 
TOM. 

2.13 The Emergency Planning team are the first point of contact through the Local 
Authority Liaison Officer (LALO) when an incident is notifie
[...]
part in a Cyber Attack case-study session on 22 
November 2022, based on the recent lessons learnt from the London Borough of 
Hackney. This was prioritised as it directly impacts on loss of data and access to 
systems, which are issues that arise from current live issues (Power cuts and Cyber 
Attacks).   
 
2.23 Services will use this learning to undertake their annual review of their BCPs in 
February to ensure they remain current ahead of that.  See 3.48 for a full list of 
exercises. 
 
Organisational assurance and scrutiny undertaken 
 
2.24 Every major incident has a “hot-debrief” following an incident and a full de-brief 
a few weeks later that informs our planning and approach. 
 
2.25 Following the activation of the Council’s Emergency Response arrangements 
for covid-19 in March 2020.  In October 2020, the Overview & Scrutiny Board 
established a Topic Group to review the impact of the COVID pandemic and the 
Council’s emergency planning response to it. 
 
The Scope of the Scrutiny Topic Group review: 
 
2.26 The focus was on the Council’s emergency planning arrangements and the 
operation of its Command Structure. It therefore concentrated on the following key 
areas: 
 
1. Review the Council’s influenza-pandemic plan and develop an understanding of 

the Council’s Command structure. Challenge and review planning assumptions 
contained within the plan (was the response proportionate to the risk);  

 
2. Understand and explore the relationship between the Command structure and 

the Borough Resilience Forum; a. With reference to the Community Resilience 
Development Framework, was there sufficient support for individuals identified at 

Page 20



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 7th  December 2022 

 
 
 

 

being of greatest risk? How are we doing it and what worked well/not so well 
(lessons learnt) b. Promotion of the pandemic plans/Command responses into 
Member organisations from the business and voluntary sector. How was it 
communicated and were the
[...]
y response to recovery and building community resilience.  
 
3.3 Each standard is comprised of a desired outcome which is complemented by a 
summary of legal duties, good practice guidance and links to supporting 
documentation.  
 

Page 21



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 7th  December 2022 

 
 
 

 

3.4 There is no requirement to submit an assessment against all standards but rather 
each borough will need to produce a position statement highlighting strengths as 
well as areas identified for improvement.  
 
 
3.5 Resilience Standards and position statement 
 
Standard 1 Risk Assessment 
 
3.6 Desired Outcome: The council has a robust and collectively understood 
assessment of the most significant risks to the local area, based on how likely they 
are to happen and what their impacts might be. This information is used to inform 
a range of risk management decisions, including the development of proportionate 
emergency plans and preparations.  
 
3.7 Position Statement: Havering has a robust understanding of the risks 
associated to the council and its local area. The Council has a comprehensive 
internal corporate risk management process, including a Corporate Risk Register 
containing the risks to the Council along with mitigation and controls. The 
Corporate Risk Register with specific risks as threats being managed by the 
Council’s Corporate and Community Resilience Team. This risk register is 
updated regularly and discussed quarterly with the Director of Strategy, Policy and 
Transformation.  
 
3.8 The Havering Borough Resilience Forum (HBRF) oversees the Havering 
Borough Risk Register, which is available publicly online, and is updated subject 
to regular review by the HBRF Risk Assessment Working Group (RAWG) and are 
localised based on the ongoing National Risk Assessment and the London Risk 
Advisory Group (LRAG) process along with incorporating lessons identified 
following emergency events we have had in the Borough such as flooding and the 
Wen
[...]
blished clear partnership and 
arrangements with all service areas during an emergency response, including out-
of-hours and on-call teams. The CCRT works closely with the Council 
Communications team to ensure time-critical information in a disaster is shared 
internally and externally. The Council has strengthened its team of Local Authority 
Liaison Officers (LALO) in 2022 to a total of 9 officers and continued to develop staff 
capable of taking up the role of LALO. 
   
3.21 There is engagement in training exercises including those run by London 
Resilience Group and local interventions. The local interventions have included 
terrorist attacks and flooding in recent years although ‘live’ interventions have been 
curtailed in recent years.  An exercise concentrating on flooding is currently being 
planned for 2023. 
 
3.22 Areas for improvement:   

- Develop an Organisational Resilience Strategy, aligning to ISO 65000 

- Further ongoing consultation and collaboration with staff and partners around 

resilience 

- Develop with partners a full range of exercises post covid-19 

 
Standard 5 Organisational Plans and Procedures 
 
3.23 Desired Outcome: The council has risk-based emergency plans which are 
easy to use, clearly understood, and exercised set of arrangements to reduce, 
control or mitigate the effect of emergencies in both the response and recovery 
phases. 
 
3.24 Position Statement:  The London Borough of Havering has a range of 
contingency plans in the form of generic, specific and multi-agency plans. The 
overarching plan is the Havering Major Emergency Plan which is updated regularly 
and subject to approval via the Senior Leadership Team through the Executive 
Decision process.  
 
3.25 The Havering Major Emergency Plan forms a strategic document, owned by 
top management in order to provide a flexible and robust emergency management 
framework under which the Council, working closely with resilience partners, can 
provide an effective and eff
[...]
 Desired Outcome: The council has sufficient resources in place to support 
emergency planning and organisational resilience arrangements and has the ability 
to scale up staff resources, not only to support the response and recovery, but also 
to maintain the delivery of business-critical services. 
 
3.32 Position Statement: The Council’s priority is to ensure that our residents, 
businesses and community are supported in an emergency and the appropriate 
resources are made immediately available and remain scalable and sustainable for 
as long as required. 
 
3.33 The Council’s role and responsibility is clearly defined and explained in the 
Havering Major Emergency Plan (MEP) and accompanying Emergency Planning 
Policy. Within the MEP are the relevant Command, Control and Communication (C3) 
chapters that illustrates the structures around how as an organisation we stand up 
and respond to an emergency, aligned to London Local Authority Standardisation.  
 

Page 25



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 7th  December 2022 

 
 
 

 

3.34 We have a clearly defined ‘Council Gold’ strategic role and accompanying rota 
system in place and all members of the Council Senior Leadership Team (SLT) are 
experienced in being on call during emergencies. Alongside we have the Local 
Authority Liaison Officer (LALO) and ‘Second’ On-Call Emergency Planning Officer 
to undertake the ‘Council Silver’ tactical response, both 24/7/365. There are other 
operational council teams who support this, for example Corporate Communications 
team who can effectively communicate, respond and form statements for the public, 
media and social media during and after an emergency.  
 
3.35 Robust arrangements are in place for the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Members and Ward Councillors to be notified of an incident affecting Havering, as 
appropriate 24/7/365. Cabinet Members have undergone a recent training pilot in 
order to illustrate their role and the role of the Council in an emergency.   

[...]
, charity and 

community organisations 

- Create a recovery checklist 

 
 
Section Four - Conclusion 
 
4.1 Going forward, the focus of the team is likely to be cost of living, climate change, 
power outages, flooding, winter storms, cold weather alerts and other seasonal 
pressures. Plans are already underway to address these. 
 

Page 30



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 7th  December 2022 

 
 
 

 

4.2 These standards should be seen as part of a broader assurance framework for 
the council, with the aim of continually improving performance across its emergency 
planning and resilience activities. 
 
4.3 It is anticipated that the increasing future need will require additional resources, 
which will be considered as part of the TOM work outlined in the Chief Executives 
report to Cabinet on the 9th November 2022.  
 
4.4 This work has already started with an increase of number of Local Authority 
Liaison Officers (LALOs) being increased from seven to nine. 
 
 
 
      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There are no financial implications associated with approving the Council’s 
Emergency Planning & Resilience arrangements. However, the delivery and 
monitoring may have financial implications for the Council and its partners 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
The legislative framework is set out at Section 1 of this Report and therefore will not 
be repeated here.  
 
There are no apparent legal implications in considering the Report and making any 
recommendations considered appropriate.  
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
There are no human resource implications associated with this report, however 
ongoing training will be made available to those staff who require it. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report 

  
  

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
There are environment and climate change implications associated with this report.  

[...]


• Has training been provided to councillors 
and has training offered been taken up?

• What assurance is there that the council 
has developed and practiced appropriate 
emergency and business continuity plans 
and are they coherent with the local 
resilience forum plans?

• When were the council’s business 
continuity plans last tested and how 
frequently are such tests planned to  
be carried out?

• When was the last time the council 
participated in an exercise and when  
is the next exercise planned?

• When were response and recovery 
arrangements last reviewed to ensure  
that newly elected members and staff   
are fully briefed?

• What arrangements does the council  
have for scaling up the staff  resource  
to not only support the response and 
recovery, but also maintain the delivery  
of  front line services?

• Which officers have been appropriately 
trained to participate in coordination 
groups and is this sufficient to ensure 
that the council can participate fully 
in responding to and recovering from 
emergencies?

Page 57



26          A councillor’s guide to civil emergencies

Appendix 4 – useful 
references

Local authorities’ preparedness for civil 
emergencies – a good practice guide for 
chief executives (Solace / MHLCG)
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/
government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/759744/181116_LA_
preparedness_guide_for_cx_v6.10__004_.pdf  

Responsibilities of responder agencies 
and others – government guidance
www.gov.uk/guidance/preparation-and-
planning-for-emergencies-responsibilities-of-
responder-agencies-and-others 

Emergency preparedness – government 
guidance
www.gov.uk/government/publications/
emergency-preparedness 

Emergency Response and Recovery:  
Non statutory guidance accompanying  
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/
government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/253488/Emergency_
Response_and_Recovery_5th_edition_
October_2013.pdf  

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
7 December 2022 (7.30  - 9.48 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan, Christine Smith and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman), 
Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group Matthew Stanton and Katharine Tumilty 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Natasha Summers and 
Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson (Matthew 
Stanton substituting) Natasha Summers and Damian White.  
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 13 October and 10 
November 2022 and of the exempt meeting held on 10 November 2022 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

24 EMERGENCY PLANNING AND RESILIENCE ASSURANCE  
 
Emergency planning officers confirmed that there had only been one major 
incident in Havering in the last 5 years – the Wennington fires. Many of the 
other incidents during this period had been related to climate change e.g. 
flooding, extreme heat etc.  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2022 

 

 

 

 
Members expressed concern that they were sometimes not notified of 
incidents occurring in their wards but it was pointed out that the Council was 
often not the first responder to an incident – this could be e.g. the Fire 
Brigade. Members felt however that they should be notified of incidents at 
the first opportunity and that this should be built into plans with partners.  
 
Numerous major incident exercises were undertaken with the next exercise 
dealing with flooding and due to take place in May 2023. A pandemic 
exercise had taken place in 2019. The transformation team was currently 
looking at the impact of cyberattacks. This was in the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register and work had been undertaken with the London Borough of 
Hackney on the impact of the cyberattack that Council had suffered.  
 
It was felt that Councillors had three main roles in emergency planning with 
a focus on political leadership – ensuring plans were in place, civic 
leadership – acting as a focal point during an emergency and community 
leadership during the recovery phase. Councillors had been observers on 
exercises though it was felt that Member training on this area could be 
revisited with the role of the Councillor being explored more widely. 
 
Business continuity plans had been updated in light of the Covid pandemic. 
Lessons were learnt from all incidents and debriefs took place as soon as 
incidents had happened. Scrutiny had also taken place of pandemic issues 
including the Council and the impact on care homes. Learning from cross-
borough incidents e.g. the London Bridge attacks was also shared through 
the London Resilience Forum. The Council’s emergency plans were also 
updated on a monthly basis.  
 
The Strep A outbreak was being responded to at a national level. Practice 
exercises had been undertaken for any terrorist attack on the night time 
economy in Romford and emergency planning officers would also work with 
the Police as needed. Havering also self-assessed against resilience 
standards for London.  
 
There were good procedures in place for risk assessments and these were 
fed into the London Resilience Forum. It was also hoped to broaden the 
membership of the Borough Resilience Forum. There was also an important 
role for scrutiny in reviewing emergency planning procedures and policies. It 
was wished to increase training to be offered to Members but there was a 
resource issue. The London Resilience Forum offered a course to 
Councillors and the availability of this could be investigated. A Member felt 
that the impact of most staff working from home should also be considered 
as regards emergency planning.  
 
It was accepted that it was difficult to control e.g. unofficial fundraisers on 
social media but officers and Members could be prepared for high levels of 
media interest etc. Fundraising issues were now covered in emergency 
planning procedures. Officers were also happy to take referrals from 
Members of relevant support organisations. A Member felt that the risk 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2022 

 

 

 

register should be more public facing and that the successes of the Council 
in its emergency response should be communicated more widely. Officers 
agreed that learning from and publicity of emergency incidents could be 
reviewed and perhaps this could be taken to the Places Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  
 
There were clear emergency response arrangements established that were 
not affected by staff working from home. These included Local Authority 
Liaison Officers and it was wished to increase the numbers of these. These 
officers, along with a Senior Leadership Team member were on call at all 
times. Each Council was required to have its own gold/silver/bronze 
command network but could also get support from other Local Authorities.  
 
All emergency plans were checked by the Emergency Planning Manager 
and reported to the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. The Council also 
attended the Essex Resilience Forum to review cross-border incidents.  
 
Notification arrangements were in place 24:7 but it was accepted that 
different arrangements were in place out of hours. The out of hours 
emergency telephone number remained 01708 434999. Members felt that 
the out of hours staff displayed a lack of knowledge about Havering and 
officers explained that this service was provided by an external company 
that was not based in London. The details of the on-call Local Authority 
Liaison Officer would be known to the call centre although options were 
under review for a new contract for this service. It was suggested that a cold 
calling exercise could be undertaken on the out of hours service and the 
results brought back to the Board. 
 
Officers agreed that partnerships with the Police, Fire Brigade and other 
partners needed to be strengthened. It was hoped work on emergency 
planning, counter-terrorism and community safety could be linked up and 
that partnership working with the voluntary sector could also be 
strengthened. It was also suggested that a review of third sector 
partnerships with the voluntary sector could be undertaken covering who the 
partners were, the impact of the voluntary sector etc.  
 
A Member suggested that the impact of strikes and possible blackouts could 
be the subject of an exercise although it was pointed out that this area was 
covered by the Council’s business continuity plans. The impact of e.g. an IT 
outage was also in the business continuity plans. There had been a lot of 
support in the recent Wennington fires from the Havering volunteer centre 
and it was suggested that training could also be offered to volunteers. 
Support was also received from the Police cadets and the Territorial Army. 
Local Area Coordinators were also involved in the recovery work following 
the Wennington fires. It was also wished to improve relationships with 
private, charity and community organisations in order to assist with recovery 
work. 
 
Clarity would be given to a Member who raised whether the outcomes of 
checks of fire hydrants were reported back to the Council.  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2022 

 

 

 

 
Counselling would be offered where necessary to staff and Councillors 
involved in emergency work. It was hoped that an increase in the number of 
Local Authority Liaison Officers would reduce the number of hours individual 
staff would need to work. A mapping diagram of who should be contacted to 
report an emergency could be circulated to Members.  
 
Officers accepted that the retention of emergency planning officers was a 
challenge but this was a London-wide and also national issue. Officers were 
keen to develop their own staff and perhaps an emergency planning 
apprenticeship could be developed.  
 
 
 
The Board agreed the following recommendations: 
 

1. Communication with Councillors during incidents to be 
reviewed. Perhaps an emergency Whatsapp group for 
Councillors could be established.  

2. To consider the impact of downsizing/reductions in expenditure 
on emergency planning.  

3. The introduction of emergency planning training for officers and 
key Councillors.  

4. To review the impact of working from home on the ability of staff 
to respond to incidents.  

5. To take steps to publicise more widely the positive emergency 
planning work of the Council.  

6. To undertake a review of third/voluntary sector partnerships in 
emergency planning. This to include the impact of budget 
restrictions on the impact of the voluntary sector to respond. 

7. The People OSSC to consider the mental health provision for 
staff and residents involved in emergency response work. 

8. The Places OSSC to be asked to look at flooding preparedness 
and the Wennington fires recovery.  

9. That the Board should meet in approximately 3 months to 
scrutinise the Borough Risk Register. The precise scope of the 
scrutiny to be decided prior to the meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2022 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


